WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

REGULAR SESSION, 1996

ENROLLED

Com. Sub. for HOUSE BILL No. 4106

(By Delegate D. Kiss 4 Riggs

ENROLLED

COMMITTEE SUBSTITUTE

FOR

H. B. 4106

(BY DELEGATES KISS AND RIGGS)

[Passed March 9, 1996; in effect from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact sections one and two, article seven, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, all relating to state aid for fairs; increasing the amount of state aid for certain exhibits encouraging agriculture; and increasing the aggregate amount authorized in each county.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That sections one and two, article seven, chapter nineteen of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted, all to read as follows:

ARTICLE 7. STATE AID FOR FAIRS.

§19-7-1. Amount of state aid.

- For the purpose of encouraging agriculture, any in-
- 2 corporated agricultural association conforming to the
- 3 requirements of this article shall receive from the state of
- 4 West Virginia an annual sum equal to the amount paid by
- 5 the association for exhibits of agriculture, horticulture,

Enr. Com. Sub. for H. B. 4106] 2

- 6 flora culture, livestock and home economics at its annual
- 7 exhibition not to exceed twenty thousand dollars.

§19-7-2. State aid where more than one fair in county.

- 1 In case there is more than one association holding
- 2 annual exhibitions in a county and eligible to receive the
- 3 benefits of this article, the association is entitled to receive
- 4 from the state a sum, not exceeding in the aggregate fifty
- 5 thousand dollars, to be apportioned among the associa-
- 6 tions according to the amount paid for the exhibits as are
- 7 mentioned in section one of this article, at the annual exhi-
- 8 bition of the associations.

the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.
the foleguing out is contently empirical.
The state of the s
Chairman Senate Committee
Chairman House Committee
Chairman House Comminee
Originating in the House.
Takes effect from passage.
h had soll to Aplan
Clerk of the Senate
C Cierk of the Benare
Bregory m. Bray
Clerk of the House of Delegates
(a.1 h) -1 14
Busiden of the South
President of the Senate
(Ras Cubru
Speaker of the House of Delegates

The within 15 approved this the 28th
The within 15 (19) (000 this the 00
day of <i>March</i> , 1996.
V VAY VIDO / CANANDO
_ paston / approver
Governor
V
® GCIU 326-C

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR

Date .

Time 2137